

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**

**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 2 of 2026**  
**In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12365 of 2025**  
**With**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR AMENDMENT) NO. 1 of 2026**  
**In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12365 of 2025**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12365 of 2025**

=====

**NITESH HARIDAS THAKKAR**  
**Versus**  
**ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, DCIT/ ACIT-2(1), RKT &**  
**ANR.**

=====

Appearance:  
MR FENIL H MEHTA(11663) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1  
MAUNIL G YAJNIK(9346) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA**  
**and**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANAV TRIVEDI**

**Date : 06/04/2026**  
**ORAL ORDER**  
**(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA)**

Learned advocate Mr. Fenil Mehta for the petitioner has submitted that the Civil Application No.2 of 2026 as well as the Special Civil Application No. 12365 of 2025 has become infructuous.

In view of the same, the CA No.2 of 2026 as well as SCA No. 12365 of 2025 stand disposed of as withdrawn.

The Civil Application (for amendment) No.1 of 2026 also stands disposed of accordingly.

**(A. S. SUPEHIA, J)**

**(PRANAV TRIVEDI,J)**